

United States Department of the Interior

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 1849 C Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20240

The attached property, the Governor William H. Ross House, in Sussex County, Delaware, reference number 77000399, was listed in the National Register of Historic Places by the Keeper of the National Register on 10/28/1977, as evidenced by the FEDERAL REGISTER/WEEKLY LIST notice of Tuesday, February 7, 1978, Part II, Vol.43, No. 26, page 5185. The attached nomination form is a copy of the original documentation provided to the Keeper at the time of listing.

Keeper of the National Register of Historic Places

<u>9/2/2005</u> Date

N	S DEPARTNI			
	SISTER OF HISTOR Y NOMINATION			
SEE	INSTRUCTIONS IN HOW T TYPE ALL ENTRIES			'S
INAME				
HISTORIC	Governor William H.	Pose House	. (h)	
AND/OR COMMON	doverage willing a.		TS SUMITIED TO DARS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	The Ross Mansion		TAILLED TO C	
2 LOCATIO	N	Mean	K3 500	
STREET & NUMBER	e a deserva	101	•	
	Maillet Street Extended		_NOT FOR PUBLICATION	
CITY, TOWN	Seaford X_	VICINITY OF	CONGRESSIONAL DIST	One
STATE		CODE	COUNTY	CODE
	Delavare	10	Sussex	003
3 CLASSIFIC	CATION		•	
CATEGORY	OWNERSHIP	STATUS	the second	ENTUSE
DISTRICT		OCCUPIED	AQAICULTURE	MUSEUM
LEUILDING(S)	X_PRIVATE	X_UNOCCUPIED	COMMERCIAL	_PARK
STRUCTURE	BOTH	-WORK IN PROGRE	(i) A start of the second s Second second s Second second se	_PRIVATE RESIDER
BITE	PUBLIC ACQUISITION	ACCESSIBLE	ENTERTAINMENT	AELIGIOUS
~_OBJECT	XIN PROCESS	YES: RESTRICTED	GÖVERNMENT	_SCIENTIFIC
	BEING CONSIDERED	YES: UNRESTRICT		TRANSPORTATIO
			MILITARY	X-OTHER: Vacan
4 OWNER O	F PROPERTY			
NAME	Dalaters Baret Com			•
STREET & NUMBER	Delaware Trust Compa	my (in crust)	·····	
CITY, TOWN	ington		STATE	
and the second	and the second	VICINITY OF	D	elaware
5 LOCATION	N OF LEGAL DESCR	IPTION		-
COURTHOUSE,		-	· .	
AEGISTRY OF DEEDS	Sussex Count	ty Court House		
	The Circle			
CITY, TOWN		<u> </u>	STATE	
	Georgetown			laware
6 REPRESEN	TATION IN EXIST	ING SURVE	YS	
TITLE			· .	
	are Cultural Resource S	Survey; 8-197	<u> </u>	
DATE 1973				
		PE DEM	AL & STATECOUNTYLOCAL	
		A	addalma.	
DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RECORDS	Division of Historics Bureau of Archaeology	1 & Cultural) & Historic P	Affairs; reservation	

• • • • •

. . .

11

1

7 DESCRIPTION				
-	. (·)			
CON	DITION	CHECK ONE	CHECK ONE	
	DETERIORATED	UNALTERED	XORIGINAL SITE	
X.6000		X_ALTERLD	_MOVED DATE	
	LUNEXPOSED			

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The brick William H. Ross villa stands in a park to the east of the Conrail tracks north of Seaford. The surrounding park, laid out in the pictuzesque style popular during the middle nineteenth century, is deteriorated through neglect, but the planting scheme may still be discerned. The entire 11.83-acre property is scheduled for restoration upon acquisition by the Seaford Historical Society.

Three main two-story blocks of the house form an H-shaped plan, with a three-story tower in the central space. A frame wing on the back and a brick garage to the east have been added.

The principal facade, the south, displays the gables of the two side sections, with round-headed windows. The main entry is through the tower which, together with a three-bay verandah, fills the south arms of the H.

A large verandah to the west has been replaced by a concrete-slab porch with iron railing. On the front, the canopy over the first-floor windows on the west wing, the balcony over the front door, and the cover over the balcony, have been removed. The scrollwork spire that once topped the tower has been replaced with a weathervane on a plain lightning rod.

Inside, the house ratains its plaster mouldings, its Victorian trim, doors, and original inside shutters. Mantels in several rooms, however, have been replaced with large brick fireplaces.

To the rear of the property are several farm outbuildings which are included in the property to be nominated.

FORTH AS SUBWITTED TO O'AH.

SPECIFIC DAT	rES1859	BUILDER/ARCI	HITECT	INS SUSMITTED TO
<u>1</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•		10 01
	COMMUNICATIONS	INDUSTRY INVENTION	X.POLITICS/GOVERNMENT	-OTHER ISPECIFY)
X_1800-1898	COMMENCE	EXPLORATION/SETTLEMENT	PHILOSOPHT	X-TRANSPORTATION
	"ART	ENGINEERING	MUSIC	THEATER
1000-1099	X_ANCHITECTURE	EDUCATION	MILITARY	-SOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN
1500-1598	X.AGRICULTURE	-ECONOMICS	LITERATURE	-SCULPTURE
1400-1499	_ANCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC	CONSERVATION	_LAW:	SCIENCE
_PREHISTORIC	_ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORIC	COMMUNITY PLANNING	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE	-RELIGION
PERIOD	and the second	REAS OF SIGNIFICANCE CH	HECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW	

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

Governor William H. Ross (1914-1887) built his brick Italianate villa north of Seaford, along the railroad he helped to establish. The house is notable as a well-preserved example of the Italianate style.

As governor, Ross encouraged legislation that finally achieved the funding of the Delaware Rail Road Company, which had struggled for years to get started. He served on the company's board during the construction period, representing the state. His successor, Governor Pater Causey (also a Sussex peach grower), presided at the opening of the completed line at Seaford in 1856.

The railroad brought western Sussex County in touch with the eastern markets. Western Sussex had never been able to market its produce competitively, since it was largely landlocked. Naturally, Ross was one of the farmers who would benefit.

Ross was one of the first extensive growers of peaches in Sussex County, having more than 800 acres under cultivation at one time. He was a founder of the first state agricultural society in 1849. Ross served at a Sussex County director of the Farmers Bank of the State of Delaware for ten years from 1876 to 1886.

Governor Ross had a brief political career; the governorship was his only elective office. During this period in Delaware history, peach growers frequently occupied the state's highest office. After his retirement in 1855, Governor Ross built his villa by the tracks, where he died in 1887.

The Italianate villa Governor Ross built around 1859; has often been illustrated as an important example of the style. An engraving, most recently reprinted in John Maas' <u>Gingerbread Age</u>, shows the house with balconies, a spire, and a side porch that no longer exist. Even stripped down, the house contains the elements of the style.

Andrew Jackson Downing and his partner, Calvert Vaux, did much to popularize the Italianate or bracketed style of architecture. Governor Ross, or his unknown architect, clearly was a student of these designs, for the Ross Mansion closely follows the plate on page 232 of Vaux' book Villas and Cottages, which illustrates a Downing and Vaux design. In isolated rural Sussex County, such stylish architectural innovation was certainly unique at the time.

				•		-,
9 MAI	OR BIBLIOGRAPHI	CAL REFER	ENCES			
	() John Maas, <u>The Gingerbr</u>		5 - C	Ouse. 1957.		
	Calvert Vaux, Villas an		Reprint of the 186		w Yorkı	
1	Dover Books, 1970. . Thomas Scharf, <u>Histo</u>	ry of Delawar		L. J. Richard		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	GRAPHICAL DATA		Latituda A. 38 39 26	Long	itude 6'54"	:
•	AGE OF NOMINATED PROPERTY		B. 38 [°] 39 [°] 09 [°]	75 3	6'52"	;
• •		enderse ∰agenterse LANSA 1 No. 1000 b	D. 38°39'28"		7'13" 7'18"	
	INE EASTING NOIT	HING	ZONE EASTING	NORTHIN	┥╾┥ Ġ ┨╷╷╻┃	
/ Harris	IAL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION			<u>┶</u> ┻┷┙╘ <u>┶┶┶</u> ┻		
	ING at a concrete monumer of 1 to 543, said point of 1					
distan	ces measured along the	said northeas	terly Right-of-Way	/ line of Road	543, from	
wester	irste monument, at a co: ly along a curve to the	e right, havir	ng a radius of 542.	.96 feet, an a	rc distance	
1	51 feet, to a monument					
STATE	LIST ALL STATES AND COUNTI			IR COUNTY BOUND	june .	
SIATE		CODE		SUBMITTED	CODE	
STATE		CODE	COUNTY	4	CODE	
TOFO?	M PREPARED BY			-	<u>v_</u>	
I DITOR.						
NAME/T	NTLE	Heite, Histori	c Registrar			
	ITLE Edward F. 1 ZATION	Heite, Histori		DATE		
ORGANIZ	TITLE Edward F. J EATION Division of Hist			DATE May 1977 TELEPHONE		
ORGANIZ	ITLE Edward F. 1 Division of Hist NUMBER Hall of Records			May 1977	-5314	
ORGANIZ ORGANIZ STREET A CITY OR 1	TITLE Edward F. 1 EATION Division of Hist NUMBER Hall of Records TOWN Dover	torical & Cult	ural Aftairs	May 1977 TELEPHLYS (31)2) 678- STATE Delawa		
ORGANIZ ORGANIZ STREET A CITY OR 1	TTE HISTORIC PRES	ERVATION	OFFICER CERT	May 1977 TELEPHUKE (3)2) 678 STATE Delawa IFICATION		
ORGANIZ ORGANIZ STREET A CITY OR 1	TITLE Edward F. 1 EATION Division of Hist NUMBER Hall of Records TOWN Dover TE HISTORIC PRES THE EVALUATED SI NATIONAL	ERVATION	OFFICER CERT	May 1977 TELEPHUKE (3)2) 678 STATE Delawa IFICATION		
As the des	ITTLE Edward F. 1 EATION Division of Hist Hall of Records Town Dover TE HISTORIC PRES THE EVALUATED SI NATIONAL ignated State Historic Preservatio	ERVATION IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE	OFFICER CERT	May 1977 TELEPHUKE (3)(2) 678 STATE Delawa IFICATION E STATE IS: LOCA) Act of 1966 (Public L	(\$	
As the des hereby not	ITTLE Edward F. 1 EATION Division of Hist NUMBER Hall of Records TOWN Dover TE HISTORIC PRES THE EVALUATED SI NATIONAL	ERVATION IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE on Officer for the National Region of the State	OFFICER CERT	May 1977 TELEPHUKE (3)(2) 678 STATE Delawa IFICATION E STATE IS: LOCA) Act of 1966 (Public L	(\$	
As the des hereby non criteria and	TILE Edward F. 1 EATION Division of Hist NUMBER Hall of Records TOWN Dover TE HISTORIC PRES THE EVALUATED SI NATIONAL bignated State Historic Preservation minate this property for inclusion d procedures set forth by the Nation	ERVATION IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE IN Officer for the National Regional Park Spride.	OFFICER CERT	May 1977 TELEPHONE (3)(2) 678- STATE Delawa: IFICATION E STATE IS: LOCA! Act of 1966 (Public L been evaluated act	(\$	
As the des hereby non criteria and	TILLE Edward F. 1 EATION Division of Hist NUMBER Hall of Records Town Dover TE HISTORIC PRESS THE EVALUATED SI NATIONAL Signated State Historic Preservatio iminate this property for inclusion of procedures set forth by the Nation ISTORIC PRESErvation officer Sign	ERVATION IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE In Officer for the National Regional Park Service.	OFFICER CERT IIS PROPERTY WITHIN TH X onal Historic Preservation / lister and certify that it has whether	May 1977 TELEPHUKE (3)(2) 678 STATE Delawa IFICATION E STATE IS: LOCA) Act of 1966 (Public L	(\$	
AAME / T ORGANIZ STREET A CITY OR 1 12 STA 12 STA 1	ITLE Edward F. 1 EATION Division of Hist NUMBER Hall of Records TOWN Dover TE HISTORIC PRESS THE EVALUATED SI NATIONAL Signated State Historic Preservatio Informate this property for inclusion of procedures set forth by the Nation ISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER SIGN State Historic Preservation	ERVATION IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE IN Officer for the National Regional Park Service. In the National Regional Park Service.	OFFICER CERT IIS PROPERTY WITHIN TH X onal Historic Preservation / lister and certify that it has which which it has	<u>May 1977</u> TELEPHONE (3)2) 678- STATE Delawa IFICATION E STATE IS: LOCA). Act of 1966 (Public L been evaluated act 8/30/77 DATE	(\$	
AAME / T ORGANIZ STREET A CITY OR 1 12 STA 12 STA 1	ITLE Edward F. 1 EATION Division of Hist NUMBER Hall of Records Town Dover TE HISTORIC PRESS THE EVALUATED SI NATIONAL Signated State Historic Preservation Informate this property for inclusion of procedures set forth by the Natio Instonic PRESERVATION OFFICER SIGN State Historic Preservation	ERVATION IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE IN Officer for the National Regional Park Service. In the National Regional Park Service.	OFFICER CERT IIS PROPERTY WITHIN TH X onal Historic Preservation / lister and certify that it has which which it has	May 1977 TELEPHONE (3)2) 678 STATE Delawa IFICATION E STATE IS: LOCA)	(\$	
As the des CITY ON 1 12 STA As the des hereby non critetia and STATE HI TITLE FOR NIFE US S HIFTEUS	TILE Bdward F. 1 EATION Division of Hist Hall of Records TOWN Dover TE HISTORIC PRESS THE EVALUATED SI NATIONAL ignated State Historic Preservation of procedures set forth by the Natio MISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER SIGN State Historic Preservation State Historic Preservation CR. OFFICE OF ARCHEOLOGY A	ERVATION IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE_ IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE_ IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE_ IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE_ IGNIFICANCE OF THE INTERNATION OF STORE IN IS INCLUDED IN	OFFICER CERT IIS PROPERTY WITHIN TH X onal Historic Preservation / ister and certify that it has which we have been been been been been been been be	<u>May 1977</u> TELEPHONE (3)2) 678- STATE Delawa IFICATION E STATE IS: LOCAI Act of 1966 (Public L been evaluated act State Delawa UFICATION E STATE IS: LOCAI Act of 1966 (Public L been evaluated act State DATE	(\$	
AAME / T ORGANIZ STREET A CITY ON 1 12 S'TA' As the des hereby no criteria and STATE HI TITLE FOR NIFS US I HI-REU I HI-REU ATTEST	ITLE Edward F. 1 EATION Division of Hist Hall of Records TOWN Dover TE HISTORIC PRESS THE EVALUATED SI NATIONAL Signated State Historic Preservation ominate this property for inclusion d procedures set forth by the Natic HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER SIGN State Historic Preservation State Historic Preservation OFFICE OF ARCHEOLOGY A	ERVATION IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE_ IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE_ IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE_ IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE_ IGNIFICANCE OF THE INTERNATION OF STORE IN IS INCLUDED IN	OFFICER CERT IIS PROPERTY WITHIN TH X onal Historic Preservation / ister and certify that it has which we have been been been been been been been be	<u>May 1977</u> TELEPHONE (3)2) 678- STATE Delawa IFICATION E STATE IS: LOCA), Vect of 1966 (Public L been evaluated act 8/30/77 DATE DATE	(\$	
AAME / T ORGANIZ STREET a CITY ON 1 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 14 FIEL 11 TLE FOR NIFE US 1 HI-REU 1 H	TILE Bdward F. 1 EATION Division of Hist Hall of Records TOWN Dover TE HISTORIC PRESS THE EVALUATED SI NATIONAL ignated State Historic Preservation of procedures set forth by the Natio MISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER SIGN State Historic Preservation State Historic Preservation CR. OFFICE OF ARCHEOLOGY A	ERVATION IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE IN Officer for the National Park STATE In the National Regional Park Service. MATURE WALLON OFFICET TY IS INCLUDED IN FID MISTORIC PRES	OFFICER CERT IIS PROPERTY WITHIN TH X onal Historic Preservation / ister and certify that it has which was a certify that it h	<u>May 1977</u> TELEPHONE (3)2) 678- STATE Delawa IFICATION E STATE IS: LOCAI Act of 1966 (Public L been evaluated act State Delawa UFICATION E STATE IS: LOCAI Act of 1966 (Public L been evaluated act State DATE	ss	
AAME / T ORGANIZ STREET a CITY ON 1 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 12 STA 14 FIEL 11 TLE FOR NIFE US 1 HI-REU 1 H	TILE Bdward F. 1 EATION Division of Hist Hall of Records TOWN Dover TE HISTORIC PRESS THE EVALUATED SI NATIONAL State Historic Preservation ominate this property for inclusion of procedures set forth by the Natio MISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER SIGN State Historic Preservatio State Historic Preservation OFFICE OF ARCHEOLOGY A OF THE NATIONAL REGISTER	ERVATION IGNIFICANCE OF TH STATE IN Officer for the National Park STATE In the National Regional Park Service. MATURE WALLON OFFICET TY IS INCLUDED IN FID MISTORIC PRES	OFFICER CERT IIS PROPERTY WITHIN TH X onal Historic Preservation / ister and certify that it has which was a certify that it h	<u>May 1977</u> TELEPHONE (3)2) 678- STATE Delawa IFICATION E STATE IS: LOCAI Act of 1966 (Public L been evaluated act State Delawa UFICATION E STATE IS: LOCAI Act of 1966 (Public L been evaluated act State DATE	(\$	

Form No. 10-3000 (Nov. 10-74) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

<u> </u>	
FOR NPS USE ONL	Ÿ
RECEIVED	•

DATE ENTERED

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY -- NOMINATION FORM

CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NUMBER 10 PAGE

(2) North 13°04'30" Nest, 1442.58 feet to a monument set at a point of curvature, and (3) northwesterly along a curve to the right, having a radius of 1402.40 feet, an arc distance of 41.64 feet to said point of Beginning, and still along the said northeasterly Right-of-Way line of Road Point of Beginning, and still along the said northeasterly Right-of-Way line of Road No. 543, the two following described courses and distances: (1) northwesterly along a curve to the right, having a radius of 1402.40 feet, an arc distance of 298.99 feet to a monument set at the point of tangency of said curve, set point being distant by a chord of North 05°16'00" West, 298.42 feet from the said point of Beginning; and (2) North 00°50'30" East, 79.81 feet to a concrete monument; thence along the lines of other lands of the E. C. Davis Estate, the seven following described courses and distances; (1) South 86°16'40" East, 1247.49 feet to a concrete monument; (2) North 50°09'50" East, (146.96 feet to a Concrete monument; (3) South 86°25'10" East, 267.40 feet to a concrete monument; (4) South 03°04'8'45" West, 290.52 feet to a concrete monument; (5) North 88°32'55" West, 651.21 feet to a concrete monument; (6) South 03°02'00" West, 151.21 feet to a concrete monument; and (7) North 86°49'50" West, 921.46 feet to a concrete monument; and place of BEGINNING.



...

)		J J	
		:	
	ENTRIES IN THE NATION		
	STATE DELAWARE Date Entered OC	28 1977	
are al landa			
S.	Name St. Luke's Protestant Episcopal Church	Location Seaford Sussex County	j I I I
	Ross, Governor William H., House	Seaford vicinity Sussex County	
			•
		·	5 1
			, in the second s
	Also Notified	U NOV 2 197	
	Hon. William V. Roth, Jr. Hon. Joseph R. Biden, Jr. Hon. Thomas B. Evans, Jr.	I III ⊑ (⊆ (⊑ (⊑ 1) II) -> - Sinta ingt ⊄ Cultur	Han (1439) - 1 1 1 1 (1999)
	COPY OF CONGRESSIONA	L NOTIFICATION	2930-78
	·····································		

rja î∙ri

i in inclusion and the second

and the state of a

:

ł

.

i

المحارب والمتحمي والمراكد المراكمين والم

المتعقب فيتحرب والعراب

. ..

}